Total tax credit (5,525) (2,701) (2,729) (1,384)

The deferred tax represents temporary timing differences between the fair value and the German tax book value of all
investment properties, except those within the Drive portfolio (which are exempt from corporation tax on all income
generated and revaluation gains).

The Group has structured its investments in a tax efficient manner but changes in tax legislation or management non-
compliance with certain tax principles in relevant jurisdictions (including Guernsey, Luxembourg, Ireland, United Kingdom
and Germany) could affect the Group’s effective rate of taxation.

EUROCASTLE INVESTMENT LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

9

Balance Sheet Review

The segmental analysis prepared according to IFRS has been disclosed in Note 22.  The table below shows the summarised
financial data of the Group’s business segments on a pro-forma basis with the unallocated amounts per Note 22 allocated
between the segments on the basis disclosed in the table below.

Balance sheet data
As at 30 June 2009 Debt investments Investment properties  Total Eurocastle
(Unaudited) €’000 €’000 €’000
Investments  1,631,431 3,924,859 5,556,290
Other assets1 77,188 143,542 220,730
Total assets 1,708,619 4,068,401 5,777,020
Interest-bearing debt financing3 (1,741,213) (3,252,604) (4,993,817)
Other liabilities2 (4,354) (107,499) (111,853)
Total liabilities (1,745,567) (3,360,103) (5,105,670)

Segment net  (liabilities) /assets (36,948) 708,298 671,350

Tax liability  - (7,442) (7,442)
Minority interest  (2) (4) (6)

Net (liabilities) / assets (36,950) 700,852 663,902

Net assets / (liabilities) per fully diluted share  € (0.12) 2.26 2.14

Adjusted NAV for 50% Mars transfer4 - (106,308) (106,308)

Adjusted net assets / (liabilities) after transfer (36,950) 594,544 557,594

Adjusted net assets / (liabilities) per fully diluted share
after transfer (0.12) 1.91 1.79
1 Unallocated other assets of €11.9 million have been allocated between the segments based on each segment’s share of invested equity.

Amounts allocated were; debt investments: €1.5 million and investment properties: €10.4 million.
2 Unallocated other liabilities of €5.0 million have been allocated between debt investment and investment property segments based on

each segment’s share of invested equity.  Amounts allocated were: debt investments: €0.6 million and investment properties: €4.4